
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 5 October 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Gordon Ball 

Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters 
Kathy Barnes 
Joanne Cetti 
Julie Phillips 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard  

 

  
 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resultin
[...]
ed to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 28 September 2022 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Friday 30 September 2022. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Wiltshire Council Complaints Report 2021 - 22 (Pages 9 - 44) 

 To note the report and consider the proposals. 

7   Changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution (Pages 45 - 64) 

 To note the report and consider the proposals. 



 

Page 4 

 

8   LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update (Pages 65 - 92) 

 At the last meeting, the Standards Committee invited the Working Group to meet 
again to consider comments of the Constitution Focus Group and Group Leader, 
with proposals brough back to Committee. 

9   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 93 - 96) 

 To note the Status Report on the current position on Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 

10   Appointment of an Independent Person (Pages 97 - 98) 

 To note the report and consider the recommendation. 

11   Urgent Items  

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2022 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks and Cllr Gordon King 
(Substitute) 
 
 
  
  

 
37 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, who was substituted by Cllr Gordon King. 

 Cllr Mike Sankey 

 Cllr Pip Ridout 

 Gordon Ball (non-voting) 

 Jo Cetti (non-voting) 
 

38 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were presented for 
consideration. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
In relation to item 6 - code of conduct complaints status report, Councillor Davis 
noted for openness, that he was included as a statistic within the update.  
 

40 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked Damian Kearney, one of the Independent Persons on 
the Standards Assessment Sub Committee for his contribution to the process, 
as he had stood down following a career change and relocation. A recruitment 
process was underway to fill the post.  
 

41 Public Participation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no questions or statements. 
 

42 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received between 12 April and 7 June 
2022 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub Committee since the last Standards Committee meeting held 
on 20 April 2022. 
 
There had been 4 Code of Conduct Complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. All were due to be assessed by the Assessment Sub-
Committee at its next scheduled meeting on 28 June 2022. 
 
A chart showing Code of Conduct complaints received since 2019 was also 
included in the report. 
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 11 May 
 
2022 for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee requested an additional statistic be included in future updates, 
to show the length of time it took to inform the complainant and subject member 
when a complaint was decided to go to the Assessment Sub Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to review the current process timescales, as the 
requirement to resolve a complaint within 5 days was not always practical. 
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

43 Positive Conduct Campaign 
 
The Committee received an update on the Wiltshire Council campaign to 
promote positive democracy and councillor conduct across the county. 
 
The campaign would include a webinar on 7 July 2022 providing useful hints 
and tips on promoting standards in public life and running positive local council 
meetings. 
 
The initiative would include a Best Practice tool kit, to help demonstrate and 
encourage positive democracy among all elected members at county and parish 
level. 
 
The council would also be looking at possible barriers that may be preventing 
good democracy, and offer guidance on how to hold positive meetings, 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

including support for clerks, with the aim of a reduction in complaints and an 
increased feeling of support. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update. 
 

44 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update 
 
At the last meeting, the Standards Committee considered a report and resolved 
to seek comments from the Constitution Focus Group (CFG) and Group 
Leaders on the proposed new Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee considered the comments received and discussed the 
recommendation as set out in the original report. 
 
A summary of the CFG minutes were provided, in addition, one response had 
been received from Group Leaders. 
 
The CFG had questioned the benefits in changing the code, questioning 
whether it would lead to behaviour changes given there was no change to 
legislation to allow sanctions. 
 
The Committee discussed the longer-term effect of adopting a new code, in 
relation to future elected members, at parish and county level replacing those 
that retire. It was suggested that to proceed at a slower pace may be more 
appropriate. 
 
The Chair of the Code of Conduct Working Group agreed that although 
sanctions were not available, this did not mean the council should cease to 
move forward with an updated code of conduct. The launch of a new policy with 
an educational programme would signal change. 
 
The Committee agreed to invite all Group Leaders to attend a Code of Conduct 
Working Group meeting to provide their views, before making its final decision 
at the next meeting. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer making a decision until the next meeting, to allow for the Code of 
Conduct Working Group to meet with Group Leaders to seek their input.  
  
 

45 Constitutional Changes 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee considered the recommendations of the Constitution Focus 
Group (CFG) in relation to Part 3B of the Constitution, to adopt changes in 
respect of the Channel Panel. 
 
Over the course of two meetings the CFG considered the proposals in detail 
and made a series of amendments, as set out in the report. 
 
Subsequently the Director of Public Health, and Officers, had suggested some 
minor changes, such as to not specify the specific job titles to be listed in the 
constitution as they were often subject to change. 
 
The Committee noted its support for a Members Briefing paper which was due 
to be circulated once the proposals were approved. 
 
After a brief discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved, 
 
The Standards Committee recommend Council approve the changes to 
Part 3B as set out at Appendix 1 
 
 

46 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
28 September 2022 
 
Standards Committee  
 
5 October 2022 
 

 
Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 

  
Purpose  
 
1. To present the Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 

(Appendix 1). 
 
Background 
 
2. The Annual Complaints Report provides a detailed picture of the council’s 

complaints activity between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. The report does 
not cover complaints about elected members and the Wiltshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner, which are reported separately to Standards Committee 
and the Police and Crime Panel respectively.  

 
3. The Annual Complaints Report presents information about: 

 How promptly complaints were responded to and resolved; 

 How many potential complaints were triaged and resolved informally as 
service requests; 

 How many complaints and service requests were received overall; 

 Which services we received complaints about; 

 The underlying factors behind identified complaint trends and the 
measures in place to address them; 

 The outcome of complaints; 

 How many complaints were received, investigated and upheld by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO); 

 How complainants choose to submit their complaints; 

 The demographics of residents who submitted complaints. 
 

4. The Annual Complaints Report presents data covering the last four years to 
illustrate any trends across these measures. 

 
Main Considerations  
 
Annual Complaints Report headlines 
 

5. The key headlines are: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 The gradual reduction in complaints received over the past four years has 
continued; 
 

 The number of complaints handled at Stage 1 of the corporate Complaints 
Procedure continues to steadily decrease; 
 

 The number of complaints handled at Stage 2 of the corporate Complaints 
Procedure is stable; 
 

 The number of complaints handled through the statutory Adult Social Care 
and statutory Children’s complaints procedures is stable; 
 

 There was small increase to the percentage of complaints upheld or 
partially upheld by the council; 
 

 The service areas attracting the highest numbers of complaints were: 
1. Children’s Services (88) – an increase on the previous year, but 

decrease on the two years before that; 
2. Development and Building Control (71) – a fairly small increase on the 

four previous years; 
3. Adult Social Care (64) – continuing the steady reduction seen over the 

past four years. 
 

 The service areas attracting the highest numbers of potential complaints 
that were resolved informally (i.e. complaints resolved as service requests) 
were: 

1. Waste Management (256); 
2. Highways and Transport (234); 
3. Housing (135). 

 
6. The report refers to the findings presented in the LGSCO’s Annual Review 

Letter 2021-22 for Wiltshire Council (Appendix 2). The annual letters 
provide a breakdown of the Ombudsman’s investigations and findings 
during the year. The 2021-22 letter shows that: 

 

 There was a slight increase in complaints about the council received by the 
LGSCO, but a decrease on all three years prior to that; 

 

 The LGSCO decided to investigate more complaints about the council than 
in 2020-21, when the LGSCO temporarily paused investigative work during 
the Covid-19 pandemic; 
 

 The LGSCO upheld a smaller percentage of complaints about the council 
than they upheld about other unitary councils; 
 

 All LGSCO recommendations to the council were complied with. 
 
Issues identified 
 
7. The analysis and reporting of complaints activity is an important part of a 

learning culture for the organisation. Without a detailed picture of complaints 

Page 10



activity, elected members and officers are less able to identify and address 
issues with service delivery. 
 

8. Under the section ‘What did we receive complaints about?’, the Annual 
Report breaks down the complaints received regarding key services. It 
highlights specific issues experienced by some services in 2021-22, 
including: 

 An increase in complaints about SEND services; 

 An increase in complaints about Passenger Transport; 

 Several services that, while they do not attract a significant number 
of formal complaints, create comparatively high numbers of 
complaints that are ultimately resolved informally as service requests 
(e.g. Waste and Highways & Transport). 

 
9. The Annual Report includes information about the factors behind these 

trends and the actions in place to address them. 
 
Improvements to the council’s complaints handling function 
 
10. To further enhance the council’s complaint handling function, the following 

actions are planned for the next 12 months: 

 A new complaint case management system, enabling more efficient and 
detailed reporting of complaints activity; 

 Improvements to the council’s complaints webpages to provide clearer 
guidance to members of the public; and 

 Improved corporate guidance for council officers on effective 
complaints handling procedures. 

 
Proposals 
 

11. To note the Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2021-22. 
 

12. To note that formal complaints to the council have reduced by 41% since 
2018-19. 
 

13. To note the actions to further improve the council’s complaints handling 
function over the next 12 months. 

 

 
Perry Holmes, Monitoring Officer and Director for Legal & Governance 
 
Report author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 01225 718400   
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Date: 26 September 2022 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 
 
Ap
[...]
he Complaints Team direct the customer to the appropriate service for 
resolution of their problem.   

 

 
Key headlines – 2021/22 

 

 The gradual reduction in complaints received over the past four years has 

continued (a 41% reduction since 2018-19) 

 The number of complaints resolved as ‘service requests’ has reduced since the 

previous year 

 The number of complaints handled at Stage 1 of the corporate Complaints 

Procedure continues to steadily decrease 

 The number of complaints handled at Stage 2 of the corporate Complaints 

Procedure is stable 

 The number of complaints handled through the statutory Adult Social Care and 

statutory Children’s complaints procedures is stable 

 There was small increase to the percentage of complaints upheld or partially 

upheld by the council 

 The service areas attracting the highest numbers of complaints were: 

Page 17

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/complaints-about-council


1. Children’s Services1 (88) – an increase on the previous year, but decrease on 

the two years before that 

2. Development and Building Control (71) – an increase on the four previous years 

3. Adult Social Care (64)2 – continuing the steady reduction seen over the past 

four years 

 The service areas attracting the highest numbers of complaints that were 

resolved informally (i.e. as service requests) were: 

1. Waste Management (256) 

2. Highways and Transport (234) 

3. Housing (135) 

 There was a slight increase in complaints about the council received by the 

LGSCO, but a decrease on all three years prior to that 

 The LGSCO decided to investigate more complaints about the council than in 

2020-21, when the LGSCO temporarily paused investigative work during the 

Covid-19 pandemic 

 The LGSCO upheld a smaller percentage of complaints about the council than 

they upheld about other unitary councils 

 All LGSCO recommendations to the council following upheld complaints were 

complied with. 

 

 
Number of complaints received 

 
8. As Chart 1 shows, in 2021/22, the council handled 370 complaints through its formal 

procedures. This is consistent with the previous year (371), following a reduction in 
complaints over the past four years – a 41% reduction since 2018/19. 

 
9. There were also 1,328 customer contacts to the council’s Complaints Team that 

were resolved without a formal complaint. This represents a significant reduction on 
the previous year’s total. The spike in contacts to the Complaints Team dealt with 
as service requests in 2020-21 is likely to be due to the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on service demand and delivery.  

 
10. The significant reduction in the number of formal complaints received over the past 

four years is due, at least in part, to the increasing emphasis placed on triaging and 
resolving complaints as service requests. 

 

                                                           
1 Throughout the report, ‘Children’s Services’ refers to the Children & Families and Education & Skills directorates. 
2 Throughout the report, ‘Adult Social Care’ refer to the Ageing & Living Well and Wholelife Pathway diectorates. 

Page 18



 
 
How the council handled complaints 

 
11. Chart 2 shows how complaints were handled under the council’s various complaints 

procedures over the past four years.  
 
12. The number of complaints handled at Stage 1 of the Corporate Complaints 

Procedure has steadily reduced, and significantly accounts for the reduction in the 
numbers of complaints received overall.  

 
13. The number of complaints reaching Stage 2 of the Corporate Complaints 

Procedure, and under the statutory Adult Social Care Procedure, is relatively stable. 
 
14. Very few complaints are handled under the statutory Children’s Complaints 

Procedure, reflecting the narrow parameters of that Procedure. 
 

624
461 371 370

1283

1061

1664

1328

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Chart 1 - Complaints and other
[...]
tatistics are based on a total of 

16 compliance outcomes for the 

period between 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An organisation with a compliance rate below 100% 
should scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

  

In 10% of upheld cases we 
found the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
12% in similar organisations. 

 

2                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 

21 upheld decisions for the period 

between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022 

 

60% 

100% 

10% 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
5 October 2022 
 

 
Changes to Protocol 6 of the Council’s Constitution –  

The Complaints Procedure 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To propose changes to Protocol 6 of the council’s Constitution – the Complaints 
Procedure – in order to: 

a) ensure compliance with the Housing Ombudsman’s new Complaint 
Handling Code; and 

b) make the Complaints Procedure more comprehensive and user-friendly 
for customers. 

 
Background 
 

2. Most customer complaints to the council fall within the parameters of its 
corporate Complaints Procedure – Protocol 6 of the council’s Constitution 
(Appendix 1). Exceptions to this are complaints that have their own dedicated, 
statutory complaints procedures, including those that are about: 

 Adult social care 

 Certain aspects of children’s services under the Children’s Act 1989 

 Elected members 

 The Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 

3. It should be noted that when an issue is raised with the council for the first time, 
where appropriate, it is treated as a ‘service request’, rather than as a formal 
complaint. This reflects how the customer’s priority is usually to have their issue
[...]
t to valuing complaints and the 

objectives of its complaints function 

 Clarifies that complaints cannot be considered from corporate bodies, due 

to the lack of a personal injustice 

 Clarifies what a response to a complaint will include and what happens 

when a complaint is upheld 

 Describes how the council will: 

- respond to anonymous complaints, complaints about multiple services 

and about other agencies 

- use complaints data to learn and improve 

- protect customers’ data and confidentiality 

- manage unreasonable customer behaviour 

- support customers with specific needs to access the procedure. 

 

Consultation 

 

17. The Constitution Focus Group (CFG) considered the proposed Code on 26 

September 2022. CFG agreed that the proposed changes to the definition of a 

complaint and to the target timescales for response were necessary in order to 

maintain compliance with the Housing Ombudsman’s Code. 

 

18. Wiltshire Council’s Housing Board will consider the proposals on 28 September 

2022 and its comments will be reported to Standards Committee. 

 

Proposal 

 

19. To note that the current corporate Complaints Procedure is not compliant with 

the Housing Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling Code. 

 

20. To note the comments of the Constitution Focus Group and Wiltshire Council’s 

Housing Board. 

 

21. To recommend to Full Council that the amended ‘Protocol 6 – Complaints 

Procedure’ as outlined under Option 1 (attached at Appendix 2) is adopted to 

provide compliance with the Housing Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling 

Code and to make the Procedure more comprehensive and user-friendly for 

customers. 

Page 49



 

 

Perry Holmes, Monitoring Officer and Director for Legal & Governance 

 

Report author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 01225 718400   

complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Current ‘Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure’ of Wiltshire 

Council’s Constitution 

 

Appendix 
[...]
2021-22 2022-23

Chart 1 - Code of Conduct complaints received 2019-22

Quarterly average:  11 
2019-20 total: 42 

Quarterly average:  18 
2020-21 total: 72  

Quarterly average:  13 
2021-22 total: 52 

Quarterly average:  7 
2022-23 total: 14 
 

Page 95



that must be reviewed.  
 

17. During this period, 2 complaints have been assessed by or on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer, with an average assessment speed of 2.5 working days. 

 
18. Complaints referred to Assessment Sub-Committee cannot usually meet the 5 

working day timescale for assessment due to the need for a scheduled meeting. 
However, the council endeavours to inform complainants and subject members that 
the complaint will be assessed in this way, and of the meeting date, as quickly as 
possible. During the period reported, 6 complaints have been, or will be, assessed by 
the Assessment Sub-Committee, with the parties informed of the Assessment Sub-
Committee meeting date after an average of 2 working days from the Subject 
Member’s response being received. 

 
19. All except one of the complaints assessed by Assessment Sub-Committee were or 

will be considered at the next scheduled meeting after the Subject Member’s 
response was received. Regarding the single exception, the delay in assessing this 
complaint was due to legal advice being needed to determine whether the complaint 
could be considered under the Standards regime. 
 

20. No complaints were referred for investigation during this period. Future reports will 
include data regarding the time taken to conclude investigations where appropriate. 

 
Dip Sampling 

 
15. A table of current cases was provided to the Chairman of Standards Committee on 

10 August 2022 for a dip sample to be undertaken to enable oversight. A further dip 
sample session with the Chairman is scheduled for 4 October 2022. 

 
Proposal 

 
16. The Committee are asked to note the current position on code of conduct Complaints 

 
 

Perry Holmes, Director of
[...]
 this report. 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

10. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 
 Risk assessment 
 

11. There are no significant risks arising from this report. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

12. The IPs each currently receive remuneration of £2,566 a year for carrying out their 
duties. This sum is adjusted in accordance with the annual pay award to council staff, 
as with Member allowance, and was set by Council in 2021. 

 
Legal Implications 
 

13. The recommendations in this report are consistent with the Council’s obligations under 
the relevant legislation. 

 
Public Health Impact of the Proposals 
 

14. There are no public health impacts arising from this report. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

15. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 

 

Recommendation 

 
16. That Council ratify the appointment of an Independent Persons following the 

selection process undertaken by the Standards Committee 

 
Perry Holmes, Director, Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk , 01225 718504 
 
26 September 2022 

Page 98

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Wiltshire Council Complaints Report 2021 - 22
	Wiltshire Council Complaints Report 2021-22 - App 1
	Wiltshire Council Complaints Report 2021-22 - App 2 - LGO Annual Review Letter 2021- 22

	7 Changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution
	Changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution - App 1
	Changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution - App 2 Current Complaints Procedure

	8 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update
	LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group - App 1 - Proposed Code
	LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group - App 2 - Current Code

	9 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	10 Appointment of an Independent Person



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 
2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Mike Sankey, 
Cllr Iain Wallis and Gordon Ball (Non voting) 
 
 
  
  

 
47 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Julie Phillips (non-voting) 

 Derek Walters  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Sam Pearce-Kearney and Councillor Pip 
Ridout were in attendance remotely via Teams, therefore they would not take 
part in any voting.  
 

48 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were presented for 
consideration.  
 
Subject to an amendment to include Cllr Ian Wallis to the attendance, it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

50 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
Positive Conduct Campaign 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

As part of the council’s Positive Conduct, Positive Democracy campaign to 
promote high standards of behaviour amongst everyone involved in local 
democracy in Wiltshire, a public webinar was held in June which provided 
guidance on avoiding and resolving conduct issues. A video of the webinar was 
available on the website.  
  
In addition, a Positive Conduct toolkit had been produced, containing a range of 
useful resources for councillors and clerks, and a Positive Conduct Charter, 
which the Chairman encouraged all Wiltshire councillors to sign up to, to 
demonstrate their commitment to the campaign. 
  
 

51 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements.   
 

52 Wiltshire Council Complaints Report 2021 - 22 
 
The Committee received the Annual Complaints Report which provided a 
detailed picture of the council’s complaints activity between 1 April 2021 and 31 
March 2022.  
 
The Committee noted the gradual reduction in complaints received over the 
past four years had continued, as had the number of complaints handled at 
Stage 1 of the corporate Complaints Procedure, with those handled at Stage 2 
remaining stable.  
 
There was small increase to the percentage of complaints upheld or 
partially upheld by the council, with Children’s Services, Development and 
Building Control and Adult Social Care attracting the highest numbers of 
complaints. 
 
There had been a slight increase in complaints received by the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 
 
A new internal IT system to process complaints was expected, as were 
improvements to the Complaints webpage.  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of including statistics on financial 
aspects of compensation resulting from a complaint and requested that the data 
be included in future reports.  
 
Complaints registered via the My Wilts app or other email addresses across the 
council were dealt with separately and did not form part of the statistics within 
the update. The Committee agreed that it was useful for service areas to know 
when there was a spike in complaints about certain issues so that they could 
respond. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee also discussed the role of Division Members in resolving 
complaints and how well Wiltshire performed in dealing with complaints 
compared to other authorities of a similar scale. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
To note: 
 

 The Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2021-22.  

 That formal complaints to the council have reduced by 41% since 

2018-19.  

 The actions to further improve the council’s complaints handling 

function over the next 12 months. 

 
53 Changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution 

 
The Committee received the report on changes to Protocol 6 of the Constitution, 
to the current Corporate Complaints procedure, which at present was not 
compliant with the Housing Ombudsman’s Code. 
 
During discussion the Committee noted that the proposed document was more 
user friendly and comprehensive. It was also suggested that the procedure 
need not sit with the constitution to reduce future changes being required.  
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report and: 
 

 To note that the current corporate Complaints Procedure is not 

compliant with the Housing Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling 

Code. 

 

 To note the comments of the Constitution Focus Group and 

Wiltshire Council’s Housing Board. 

 

 To recommend to Full Council that the amended ‘Protocol 6 – 

Complaints Procedure’ as outlined under Option 1 (attached at 

Appendix 2) is adopted to provide compliance with the Housing 

Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling Code and to make the 

Procedure more comprehensive and user-friendly for customers. 

 
54 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee noted the report of the LGA Model Code of Conduct Working 
Group and considered the feedback in relation to comments from the Group 
Leaders.   
 
The Committee discussed the differences between the old and the new 
proposed Code, specifically around para 8.4 relating to imposed sanctions and 
noted its support the enhancement. 
 
If approved at Full Council the new Code would then form part of Positive 
Conduct Campaign, where town and parish councils would be encouraged to 
consider adopting it themselves.  
 
Following discussion, it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report and recommend the Code of Conduct provided at 
Appendix A be adopted by Full Council. 
 
 

55 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 15 
June 2022 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub Committee 
 
There had been 9 Code of Conduct Complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. Of these, 2 were determined No Further Action (NFA) 
by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were determined NFA by the Assessment Sub 
Committee, 1 was dismissed and the remaining 4 were due to be assessed by 
the Assessment Sub-Committee at its next scheduled meeting.   
 
A chart showing Code of Conduct complaints received since 2019 was also 
included in the report. 
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 10 August 2022 
for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

56 Appointment of an Independent Person 
 
The Committee noted the report as set out in the agenda.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

A recruitment process to fill the vacant Independent Person position had taken 
place. A total of nine candidates had been interviewed and the panel had 
unanimously agreed on one candidate. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendation that Full Council to appoint Mr 
McAllister to the position of Independent Person.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To Recommend that Council ratify the appointment of an Independent 
Persons following the selection process undertaken by the Standards 
Committee 
 

57 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 3.20 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

